

No. 22-448

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
BRINTON LUCAS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY VACATED THE RULE ON APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE GROUNDS.....	11
A. The Appropriations Clause Ensures Congressional Oversight Of The Federal Fisc And Executive Power .....	11
B. The CFPB’s Funding Statute Nullifies Congress’s Appropriations Power In An Unprecedented Manner .....	13
C. The Bureau’s Merits Defenses Of Its Funding Scheme All Fail.....	18
D. The Bureau’s Remedial Defenses Of The Rule Also Fail .....	25
II. IN ALL EVENTS, THE JUDGMENT BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	28
A. This Case Is A Bad Vehicle Because There Are Two Antecedent Grounds For Vacating The Rule .....	29

B. Further Percolation Is Warranted For The Appropriations Clause Question .....	32
III. AT MINIMUM, THE CASE SHOULD BE HEARD NEXT TERM WITH EXPANDED BRIEFING.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	29
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	19
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	35
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	10, 14–17, 22–24, 28
<i>CFPB v. TransUnion</i> , No. 22-cv-1880, 2022 WL 17082529 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2022).....	34
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	12, 24–25, 27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15, 19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	9–10, 23, 27–30
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	35
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	31–32

<i>Financial Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC, 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)</i> .....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)</i> .....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i> .....	17, 19, 27
<i>Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)</i> .....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa, 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam)</i> .....	31–32
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i> .....	15
<i>Jennings v. Stephens, 574 U.S. 271 (2015)</i> .....	29
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)</i> .....	33
<i>Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)</i> .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)</i> .....	19, 22
<i>OPM v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)</i> .....	11–13, 18, 24–25, 27
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)</i> .....	32
<i>Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)</i> .....	27

<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	31–32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	1–3, 5–9, 16–17, 22–24, 27, 29, 31–32
<i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017).....	28
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 13, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 569 U.S. 947 (2013).....	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	11, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	1, 7, 14, 16, 21, 25–27
12 U.S.C. § 5531.....	9, 30
12 U.S.C. § 5536.....	5
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 23, 1 Stat. 95.....	20
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 104.....	20
Act of Feb. 11, 1791, ch. 6, 1 Stat. 190.....	21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	5
156 Cong. Rec. 13,195 (2010).....	6

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	6
<b>REGULATORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7 .....	8, 30
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8 .....	8, 30
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017) .....	7–8
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020).....	8
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Gerhard Casper, <i>Appropriations of Power</i> , 13 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. Rev. 1 (1990) .....	20
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022).....	7, 15
CFPB, <i>Newsroom</i> .....	34
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 715 (2012).....	20
<b>2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</b>	
(J. Elliot 2d ed. 1891) (A. Hamilton) .....	12
<b>THE FEDERALIST NO. 26</b>	
(J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	16
<b>THE FEDERALIST NO. 58</b>	
(J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	12–13
<b>1 Charles Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS</b>	
(J.V. Prichard ed., T. Nugent trans. 1914).....	17

Eric Pearson, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 47 CREIGHTON L. REV. 99 (2013).....	23
1 Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 531 (3d ed. 1858) .....	12
2 Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1348 (3d ed. 1858) .....	12
1 St. George Tucker, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	12
U.S. Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urb. Affs., <i>Toomey, Hagerty Introduce Bill To Make CFPB Accountable to Congress</i> (Dec. 15, 2022).....	34
USAspending.gov, <i>Agency Profiles</i> .....	15
